
Agenda compiled by:
Tel No:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

John Grieve
224 3836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS, LS1 1UR ON

MONDAY, 3RD APRIL, 2017 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

N Buckley Alwoodley;
M Coulson Pudsey;
R Downes Otley and Yeadon;
J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood;
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;
B Gettings Morley North;
M Harland Kippax and Methley;
J Heselwood Bramley and Stanningley;
G Hussain Roundhay;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
B Selby (Chair) Killingbeck and Seacroft;
C Townsley Horsforth;
G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 7th March 2017.

(Copy attached)

1 - 4

7  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

To consider any matters arising from the Minutes

8  TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING SERVICE 
UPDATE ON PROGRESS

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration provides an update of 
the developments and improvements to the Taxi 
and Private Hire service over the past 6 months.

(Report attached)

5 - 12

9  LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

To note the contents of the Licensing Committee 
Work Programme 2017.

(Copy attached)

13 - 
16

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

10 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To not that the next meeting will take place on 
Friday 26th May 2017 at 10.00am in the Civic hall, 
Leeds.

11 Harewood; 
Wetherby

10.4(3) LEEDS FESTIVAL 2017 - DRAFT EVENT 
MANAGEMENT PLAN

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which sets out the 
arrangements for the 2017 Leeds Festival to be 
held at Bramham Park between the 26th and 28th 
August 2017.

(Report attached)

17 - 
38

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to 
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front 
of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made 
by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal 
editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 3rd April, 2017

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 7th March, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors R Downes, J Dunn, B Flynn, 
G Hussain, G Hyde, A Khan and 
G Wilkinson

111 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

112 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following parts of 
the agenda designated as exempt on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information so designated as follows:-

Policing and the Night Time Economy – The report (verbal presentation) was 
deemed exempt from publication in accordance with Access to Information Rule 10.4 
(3) as it included information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. In those circumstances, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. (Minute No. 119 refers)

113 Late Items
 
There were no late items of business

114 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the 
meeting.

115 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: N Buckley, M Coulson, B 
Gettings, J Heselwood and C Townsley.

116 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 7th February 2017 were 
accepted as a true and correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 3rd April, 2017

117 Matters Arising from the Minutes
 
There were no issues raised under matters arising.

118 Leeds City Centre Evening & Night Time Economy
 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which provided 
an update of the partnership working within the evening and night time economy and 
the work underway to reduce crime and anti-social behaviour, in particular within 
those areas identified by as red zones within the City Centre Cumulative Impact 
Policy.

The Chair introduced and welcomed to the meeting Andrew Cooper, Chief 
Executive, Leeds Business Improvement District (Leeds BID); Karen Butler, (Leeds 
BID); Sean Walker, BACIL Manager; Clair McCall, Area Community Safety Co-
ordinator, Environments and Housing Directorate; Chief Inspector Chris Matthews, 
Inspector Andy Berriman and Sergeant David Shaw from West Yorkshire Police.

Prior to discussion of the report Members viewed the Leeds BID team video 
“Welcome to Leeds”

In addressing the report the Chief Executive, (Leeds BID) reported that Leeds had 
been successful in achieving Purple Flag status for excellence in managing its 
evening and night time economy. He said Purple Flag was a nationally recognised 
accreditation and illustrated the safe, well managed and diverse offer of Leeds 
during the early evening and night time economy.

The Chief Executive, Leeds BID said success had been achieved through effective, 
collaborative working and strong partnerships and this was reflected in the feedback 
received from the Assessor.

Referring to the “next steps”, the following actions were identified:

 Driving positive improvements within the evening and night time economy
 Key issues include transport, resident engagement, customer information, 

curation of a sustainable customer service/ welcome for ENTE, a purple 
manual for businesses

 Opportunity to engage a wider and new customer base
 Consumer Campaign – First Phase Spring 2017

Members then heard from representatives from partner agencies, including; West 
Yorkshire Police, BACIL, LCC City Centre Management and Community Safety, who 
provided an overview and update of the work underway.

Commenting on Operation Capital and the Members joining Police on night time 
patrols of the city centre. Members were of the view that the visits had been 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 3rd April, 2017

beneficial in highlighting strengths and weaknesses associated with the night time 
economy.

Reference was made to possible problems of late night dispersal and issues around 
plying for hire.

In responding the Chief Executive (Leeds BID) said that ideally he would like to see 
more Taxi Marshall’s operating in the city centre but this would have to be done in 
conjunction with the Police. Engagement with the Taxi and Private Hire Trade and 
Members of the public via the Communication Plan may also assist in getting a 
message out. 

Members congratulated the Leeds BID Team and their partners on achieving the 
Purple Flag accreditation for the City.

Members welcomed the wider marketing/ collaboration opportunities, particularly for 
national chains operating in the Purple Flag area, following the awarding of the 
accreditation.

A number of Members referred to the issue of transport, commenting that public 
transport to and from the city centre was poor after 6.00pm. Buses to Otley, for 
example, only ran hourly. Shops were now open until 8.00pm, thousands of workers 
were employed throughout the night time economy, many of these customers/ 
workers required public transport to get home but it could be difficult.

It was suggested that Leeds was bidding to become European Capital of Culture 
2023 and a good transport network would be required if the bid was to be successful. 
It was suggested that the Leeds BID Team and European Capital of Culture 2023 
Bid Team work together with a view to bringing forward proposals for improving the 
transport network.

In responding the Chief Executive (Leeds BID) said that public transport
(buses and trains) had been identified as a weakness, the challenge was now to 
seek improvement and working with the European Capital of Culture 2023 bid team 
would be explored.

The Chair thanked the Leeds BID Team and representatives from the partner 
agencies for their attendance and contributions. 

RESOLVED – 

(i) To receive and note the information from Partner Agencies

(ii) That the key issues of transport and resident engagement be pursued 
as a priority with proposals coming forward

(iii) That a further report be brought back to the September meeting of this 
Committee which provides an update on the key issues, in particular 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 3rd April, 2017

discussions with the European Capital of Culture 2023 Bid Team 
around proposals for improving the transport network.

119 Policing and the Night Time Economy
 
Members received a Presentation from Sergeant Dave Shaw, West Yorkshire Police, 
who spoke about Policing and the night time economy. 

A summary of the issues/ incidents involving licensed premises principally in City 
Centre was presented.

(Due to the confidential nature of the information being presented, this part of the 
meeting was held in closed session)

The Chair thanked Sergeant Shaw for his attendance and presentation commenting 
that the session had been informative and interesting.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the presentation be noted

(ii) That a further presentation on policing and the night time economy be 
scheduled for September 2017. 

120 Licensing Committee Work Programme
 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2017. 

RESOLVED – To approve the contents of the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme for 2017

121 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday 3rd April 2017 
at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

Page 4



Report of    Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to    Licensing Committee

Date:           3 April 2017

Subject:       Information Report: Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Service Update on 
Progress

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1 This report is intended to give an update to Licensing Committee of the 
developments and improvements to the Taxi and Private Hire service over the past 6 
months.

2 The service has made good progress in most of the improvement areas identified 
earlier, and is taking them forward, together with other developments and 
improvements.

Recommendations

1. That Members note the information in this report.

Report author:  Andrew White
Tel:  3781562

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



1 Purpose of this report
1.1 To brief members on the work the service has undertaken in the last 6 months 

and the 
[...]
e service worked closely with the Customer Access team to 

improve and re-engineer how we respond to contact with our client base.  This 
has led to a number of initiatives being undertaken.  In October, Licensing 
Committee received a report covering the following developments.  This report 
provides an update on those issues, and some additional information.

 Digitising the service;

 Email management;

 Telephone enquiries;

 Face to face visits (new item);

 Web pages and digital;

Page 6



 Resources; 

 Wi-fi;

 ICT systems; and

 Workplace.

Digitising the service
3.2 The service has identified a number of benefits of digitising the service as much 

as possible and moving away from the paper file based service and 
administration processes.  It will place much less reliance on possession of the 
paper file, allow more than one officer to access the digitised records, and will 
significantly reduce the time and stress in locating the paper file.

3.3 During 2017-18, all of the services’ current paper files, in excess of 10,000, will 
be scanned onto the licensing system, starting with the files for vehicles, 
operators, contractors and escorts, and then progressing to the driver files.  This 
will free up space in the licensing office, and should save time for customers and 
staff, and costs for the service, by making it possible for any officer to access and 
update information without needing the paper file.  The service also plans to scan 
new information from the application stage, to ensure the advantages of digitised 
information are maximised during the initial application process.  

3.4 The previous report in October 2016 suggested that once the scanned files are 
accessible via the licensing system, it would be possible for the service to give 
access to generic email and telephone enquiries by the contact centre and 
community hubs.  This option will need to be evaluated once digitisation is 
complete, in order to determine the cost-benefit of o
[...]
d to council policy, 
conditions and criteria approved by Licensing Committee.

6 Recommendations
6.1 That Members note the information in this report. 

Page 12



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 - LAST UPDATED 24/03/17 (JG)

Key: 
RP – Review of existing policy DP – Development of new policy PM – Performance management B – Briefings SC – Statutory consultation

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM

Meeting date:   (Monday ) 3rd April 2017  

Taxi & Private Hire 
Licensing Service – 
Improvements Overview
(Progress Report)

To receive a report by the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
which provides progress on developments within the Taxi and Private Hire 
Service

Andrew White                                                                      B

Leeds Festival 2017 – 
Summary of Changes 
since the 2016 event

To receive a report by the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
which provides a summary of the changes to the event management plan 
since the 2016 event.

S Holder B

Meeting date:   26th May 2017  

Licensing Committee – 
Annual Governance 
Arrangements

To receive a report of the City Solicitor seeking
to establish the governance arrangements for the
Licensing Committee for the 2017/18 Municipal
Year.

M O’Shea B

Licensing Procedure 
Rules, the Code of 
Practice for Determining 
Licensing Matters and 
Prescribed Licensing 
Training

To receive a report of the City Solicitor which sets
out draft procedure rules relating to hearings and
other meetings of the Licensing Committee and
sub-committees and to seek Members approval to
the adoption of these procedure rules. 

M O’Shea B

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 9



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 - LAST UPDATED 24/03/17 (JG)

Key: 
RP – Review of existing policy DP – Development of new policy PM – Performance management B – Briefings SC – Statutory consultation

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM

Shisha Update To receive a report by the Head of Elections, Licen
[...]
tion to Full 
Council – 14th September 
2016- Student safety in 
Leeds (6 Monthly update 
report)

To receive a report by the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
which provides an update on concerns of student safety following a 
deputation to Council on 14th September 2016

N Raper B

P
age 16



Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Committee

Date: 3rd April 2017

Subject: Leeds Festival 2017 - Draft Event Management Plan 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Wetherby and Harewood

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 10.4 (3) 

 Appendix A and B

Summary of main issues 

1.0       The Leeds Festival is an annual event held within the grounds of Bramham Park on 
the August Bank Holiday Weekend, held under the authorisation of a premises 
licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003.

2.0        Members of the Licensing Committee and Ward Members of the surrounding area     
have been furnished by the Licensing Department  with copies of the summary of 
changes proposed for the 2017 event.

Recommendations

3.0        Members are requested to consider  the summary of changes to the 2017 event 
and to note that a further report will be brought back before the Licensing 
Committee in August 2017 to inform Members of the final arrangements and 
agency comments.

1

Report author: Stephen Holder
0113 247 4095

Page 17

Agenda Item 11



1.0 Purpose of this Report

1.1 To advise Members of the arrangements for the 2017 Leeds Festival to be held at 
Bramham Park between the 26th and 28th August 2017.

1.2 To advise Members, that the promoter, Mr. Melvin Benn of Festival Republic 
Limited has provided a schedule of changes to be made to the 2017 event. A copy of the 
same may be found at Appendix A of this report. It should be noted that the contents of the 
Event Management Plan and the document containing the summary of changes are 
potentially exempt information under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) as 
these include information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person and in all the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. Members are asked to consider 
exclusion of the press and public from the hearing if these matters contained within the 
summary of changes are to be discussed 

2.0 History of Premises

2.1 The premises licence for Leeds Festival was considered and approved by the 
members of the Licensing Committee on the 28 April 2006.

2.2 The Licence is held for Bramham Park and allows the Festival to take place every 
August Bank Holiday.

2.3 Members resolved to grant the application as requested and accepted the 
applicants offer to include the following additional three conditions:

1)  There shall be an Event Management Plan which incorporates the operating 
schedule submitted to the licensing authority at least 6 months prior to the 
Festival each year.

2)  The Event Management Plan and any revisions must be approved by the 
Licensing Authority prior to the Festival.

3) The premises licence holder shall comply with the terms and requirements of            
the Event Management Plan each year.

4) In addition the Committee reserved the right to determine how the final 
amended Event Management Plan for the Festival should be agreed with the 
facility for the final plan to be agreed by the Committee or officers under 
delegated authority.

2.4 A variation application to increase the capacity of the site from 69,999 to 89,999 
implemented at 5,000 per year was made in December 2010. The application 
received no representations from responsible authorities or interested parties and 
was deemed granted on the 10 January 2011.

2.5 Members of the Licensing Committee were provided with a de brief report from the  
2016 Festival at their meeting in November 2016.  The consensus between 
responsible authorities was that they were broadly satisfied with the running of the 
event.

2Page 18



2.6        The main issues in 2016 were delays in the egress from the site on the Sunday  
evening.    Wet weather conditions had an impact on persons leaving the site on both 
public transport and via the car parks.  Contributory factors were also poor lighting and 
signage creating confusion leading to and in the pick-up areas, and inadequate bus 
provisions which left many festival goers facing long delays in returning to Leeds City 
Centre. Furthermore there were issues with mud and discarded footwear in the city centre. 

3.0 Main Issues

3.1 The Summary of Changes for the  2017 event was received in February 2016 and 
circulated to members of the Licensing Committee and Ward Members of the 
constituencies surrounding the event site. 

3.2 The summary of changes details minor amendments to the on- site infrastructure 
and personnel.  However primary changes have been made in a revision of the 
traffic management plan to reflect the changing traffic patterns and on-site parking 
for pick up and drop off and improvements to taxi/private hire arrangements. The 
traffic management proposals have received favorable comments from West 
Yorkshire Police and Traffic/Transport Agencies.  Proposals to deal with potential 
mud in the City Centre and discarded footwear have been added to the Event 
Management Plan. Mr. Benn will attend the meeting to present to proposed 
changes to the Event Management Plan and Traffic Management Plan for 
Members consideration.   

3.3 Festival Republic hosted a meeting for the elected members and parish council’s   
of the affected wards on the 16th March 2017, to present the new traffic 
management plan and seek fee
[...]
 to the following outcome:

Best Council Plan 2015-20:

 Improve the quality of life for our residents, particular those who are 
vulnerable or in poverty;

 Make it easier for people to do business with us: and

 Be safe and feel safe

4.3.4 The licensing regime is linked to the Best Council Plan objectives:

 Supporting communities and tackling poverty and

 Becoming a more efficient and enterprising council

 Promoting sustainable and inclusive economic growth

 Building a child friendly city

4.3.5 The application was granted in 2006 with regard to the Council’s Licensing Act 
2003 Statement of Licensing Policy, and the event will operate in accordance with 
the licensing objectives as set out in the current Statement of Licensing Policy 
2014-2018.

4.4 Resources and Value for Money

4.4.1 There are no resource implications to the licensing authority. The premises licence 
is subject to an annual maintenance fee as prescribed under the Licensing Act 2003.

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.5.1 There are no legal implications known to the Council in terms of its responsibilities 
held under the Licensing Act 2003.

4.6 Risk Management

4Page 20



4.6.1 The event is subject to a number of multi-agency meetings.

4.6.2 Any matters arising during the planning of the 2017 event having an implication on 
the premises licence and objectives of the Licensing Act will be brought back before the 
Licensing Committee.

5.0 Conclusions

5.1 This report presents the summary of changes to the Leeds Festival 2017 Event 
Management Plan in accordance with the promoter’s plans to identify and carry out 
improvements to the event year on year.

6.0 Recommendations

6.1 Members are requested to consider the summary of changes to the 2017 event 
and to note that a further report will be brought back before the Licensing Committee in 
August 2017 to inform Members of the final arrangements and agency comments.

7.0 Appendices

7.1 Appendix A – Summary of Changes and Appendix B – Traffic Management plan

8.0 Background Papers

              None 

5Page 21



                                                                                                                     

6Page 22



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3)



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Service Update on Progress
	9 Licensing Committee Work Programme
	11 Leeds Festival 2017 - Draft Event Management Plan
	Appendix A & B




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 26th May, 2017

Licensing Committee

Monday, 3rd April, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, M Coulson, 
R Downes, M Harland, G Hussain, G Hyde, 
A Khan and G Wilkinson

122 Chair's Opening Remarks 
The Chair announced the Des Broster, Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing retired from the Council on 31st March 2017. 

The Chair said Des had been involved with Taxi and Private Hire licensing for 15 
years and had established a close working relationship with Members of the 
Licensing Committee.

Unfortunately Des was unable to attend Licensing Committee today due to a 
conflicting engagement but it was the wish of the Committee that an invitation be 
extended to Des to attend the next meeting of the Committee scheduled for 26th May 
2017.

123 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

124 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during
Consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so
designated as follows:-

Appendix A and B to Agenda Item No.11, Leeds Festival 2017 – Draft Event 
Management Plan was designated as exempt under Access to Information 
Procedure Rules 10.4 (3) because it contained information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person.

125 Late Items 
There were no late items of business

126 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the 
meeting.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 26th May, 2017

127 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: J Dunn, B Flynn, B Gettings 
and C Townsley

128 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 7th March 2017 were 
accepted as a true and correct record.

129 Matters Arising from the Minutes 
There were no issues raised under matters arising.

130 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Service Update on Progress 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which provided 
an update of the developments and improvements to the Taxi and Private Hire 
service over the past 6 months.

The Executive Officer, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing presented the report and 
spoke in detail about the following initiatives:

 Digitising the service
 Email management
 Telephone enquiries
 Face to face visits
 Web pages and digital
 Resources 
 Wi-fi
 ICT systems
 Workplace

Referring to the digitising of the service, the Executive Officer said good progress 
was been made, temporary resources were being utilised to assist with the scanning 
of files. It was report that once the file had been digitised, the paper copy was 
archived or disposed of creating additional space within the Taxi & Private Hire 
Licensing facility.

The Executive Officer said temporary resources would be in place for the next 6 
months at which point a review of the permanent staff would be undertaken.

Addressing the issue of telephone enquiries and face to face visits, Officers reported 
that the intention was to promote the online booking system to reduce telephone 
calls and walk in enquiries.

Members requested if consideration could be given to the provision of a 
Multi-faith room/ prayer room at the Torre Road Offices, drivers had made this 
request to Members on a number of occasions.

In responding the Executive Officer said that following the completion of workplace 
changes an impact assessment would be carried out and due consideration would 
be given to the provision multi-faith room/ prayer room.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 26th May, 2017

On the issue of workplace changes Members referred to the outside space and in 
particular the untidy state of the landscaped area and requested if something could 
be done to improve the area.

In responding the Executive Officer accepted the area was in an untidy state 
suggesting that previous demolition works may have contaminated the land with 
asbestos. The issue would be looked into further with a view to improving the 
appearance of the area.

The Chair referred to the consequence of de-regulation and the issue of drivers 
operating in the Leeds area but who were licensed by other authorities. 
In responding the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration said 
de-regulation had seen an increase in drivers licensed by other authorities operating 
in the Leeds area under sub-contracting arrangements, it was a concern but the 
West Yorkshire and York authorities were now beginning to collaborate and share 
driver information.

It was also reported that a number of joint operations involving enforcement officers 
from other authorities had recently taken place in Leeds focusing on drivers licensed 
outside Leeds. Further joint operations were planned.

Clarification was sought as to whether a driver having their licence suspended was 
insured.

Officers confirmed that if the licence was suspended this would invalidate the driver’s 
motor insurance. 

Members expressed concern at the consequences of de-regulation and the issues it 
raised

It was suggested that a letter expressing this Committee’s concerns at the 
consequences of de-regulation be sent to the appropriate Minister responsible 
together with all Leeds Members of Parliament and the Local Government 
Association (LGA)

In summing up the Chair said that Members appeared to be supportive of a letter 
being sent to the appropriate Minister responsible, expressing this Committee 
concern at the consequences of de-regulation.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted

(ii) That a letter expressing this Committee’s concerns at the 
consequences of de-regulation be sent to the appropriate Minister 
responsible together with all Leeds Members of Parliament and the 
Local Government Association (LGA)

131 Licensing Committee Work Programme 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 26th May, 2017

Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2017. 

The Chair reported that the “Statement of Licensing Policy - Consultation” would be 
considered by the Committee in May 2017 

RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the above, the contents of the Licensing 
Committee Work Programme for 2017 be approved

132 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Friday, 26th May 
2017 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 

133 Leeds Festival 2017 - Draft Event Management Plan 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which set out 
the arrangements for the 2017 Leeds Festival to be held at Bramham Park between 
the 26th and 28th August 2017

Appended to the report was a copy of the following documents:

 Summary of Changes for the Event Management Plan 2017 (Appendix A 
refers (Confidential))

 Summary of proposed Changes to the Leeds Festival Traffic Management 
Plan for 2017 and beyond (Appendix B refers (Confidential))

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report and referring to the summary of 
changes said minor amendments had been made to the on - site infrastructure and 
personnel arrangements.  Primary changes had been made in a revision of the traffic 
management plan to reflect the changing traffic patterns and on-site parking for pick 
up and drop off and improvements to taxi/private hire arrangements. 

It was reported that the traffic management proposals had received favourable 
comments from West Yorkshire Police and Traffic/Transport Agencies. 

Proposals to deal with potential mud in the City Centre and discarded footwear were 
subject to discussion between Festival Republic and Leeds CC Cleansing Services, 
with a view to an acceptable Memorandum of Understanding between both parties.

Representatives from Festival Republic, the event organisers were in attendance 
and spoke of the proposed changes to the Event Management Plan and Traffic 
Management Plan 

(This part of the meeting was heard in closed session)

The Chair thanked the event organisers for their attendance and contributions 

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the summary of changes to the 2017 Leeds Festival be noted



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 26th May, 2017

(ii) That a further report be submitted to Licensing Committee in August 
2017 which would inform Members of the final  arrangements agency 
comments

(iii) That any unresolved issues around the Memorandum of Understanding 
between Festival Republic and Leeds CC Cleansing Services be 
referred back to the Licensing Committee as appropriate.


